April 28, 2015

VIA E-FILING

Dan Wolf

Executive Secretary

Minnesota Public Utilities Commission
121 7™ Place East, Suite 350

St. Paul, Minnesota 55101

RE: INTHE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF NORTH DAKOTA PIPELINE
COMPANY LLC FOR A CERTIFICATE OF NEED FOR THE SANDPIPER
PIPELINE PROJECT IN MINNESOTA
MPUC DOCKET No. PL6668/CN-13-473
OAH DOCKET No. 8-2500-31260

Dear Mr. Wolf:

Enclosed for filing please find the Minnesota Chamber of Commerce’s exceptions filing in the
above-referenced docket.

Respectfully submitted,

/e/ Benjamin L. Gerber

Benjamin L. Gerber
Manager, Energy Policy

Enclosures

ce: Service List




STATE OF MINNESOTA
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
FOR THE MINNESOTA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

Beverly Jones Heydinger Chair
John Tuma Commissioner
Nancy Lange Commissioner
Dan Lipschultz Commissioner
Betsy Wergin Commissioner
In the Matter of the Application of MPUC Docket Nos. PL-6668/CN-13-473
North Dakota Pipeline Company LLC OAH Docket Nos. 8-2500-31260
For a Certificate of Need For the
Sandpiper Pipeline Project EXCEPTIONS

The Minnesota Chamber of Commerce (“MCC” or “Chamber™) represents over 2,300
businesses throughout the state of Minnesota. The Chamber's members vary from the smallest
businesses within the state to some of the largest. The Chamber deals with statewide issues at a
policy level and with concerns businesses have with respect to doing business or continuing to
do business within the state. A primary area of concern and engagement for the Chamber is
energy.

The Chamber would like to thank Honorable Lipman for the thoughtful and thorough
Findings of Fact, Summary of Public Testimony, Conclusions of Law, and Recommendation
(“Recommendation™) filed on April 13, 201 5.1 The Chamber supports the Recommendation and
does not have any exceptions to file. Consistent with the Recommendation, the Chamber urges

the Commission to grant the requested Certificate of Need.?

! See Findings of Fact, Summary of Public Testimony, Conclusions of Law, and Recommendation, (April 13, 2015)
(eDocket No. 20154-109233-01).
> See id. at 100.



The Chamber supports Hon. Lipman’s recommendation that the Commission, “at the
very least consider clarifying the scope of its decision-making under Minn. R. 7853.0130.” The
Chamber supports a process that is clearly defined, allows for public participation that assists the
Commission in making informed determinations, and makes efficient use of government and
party time and resources.” As a party to this proceeding, this process was unnecessarily difficult
and expensive. Moreover, it was our experience during the CN proceeding that the decision to
bifurcate the proceeding led to more confusion among members of the public and even at times
parties represented by counsel.

For the aforementioned reasons, the Chamber does not have any exceptions to file and
supports the Recommendation and urges the Commission to grant the requested Certificate of

Need.

DATED: April 28, 2015 Respectfully submitted,

/e/ Benjamin L. Gerber
Benjamin L. Gerber
Attorney #0391158

MN Chamber of Commerce
400 Robert St. N., #1500
St. Paul, MN 55101

Phone: (651) 292-4650
Fax: (651) 292-4656

3 See id. at 104.
* See id. at 102,



AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

STATE OF MINNESOTA

N’ N S’

COUNTY OF RAMSEY

Joan Harmon, being first duly sworn on oath, deposes and says she served the attached
Exceptions of the Minnesota Chamber of Commerce in MPUC DOCKET No. PL6668/CN-13-
473 and OAH DOCKET Nos. 8-2500-31260 via e-filing to the Minnesota PUC as well as those
requesting electronic service on the service list and to all others on the service list via U.S. Mail
at the city of St. Paul.

SN P

3 /s/Joan Harmon
Joan Harmon
Subscribed and sworn to before me
this 28th day of April, 2015.
“2» ANNETTE DECHEINE KOJETIN

Chrte Ape i

/s/Annette Kojetin
Annette Kojetin , Notary Public
My Commission expires 1/31/2019

3 j Notary Public-Minnesota




First Name Last Name Email Company Name Address Delivery Method View Trade Secret Service List Name
Julia Anderson Julia.Anderson@ag.state.m | Office of the Attorney 1800 BRM Tower Electronic Service Yes OFF_SL_13-473_Official
n.us General-DOC 445 Minnesota St Service List - CC
St. Paul,
MN
551012134
David Barnett daveb@uanet.org United Association of 1300 Derek Street Electronic Service No OFF_SL_13-473_Official
Journeymen & Apprentices Service List - CC
Haskell,
OK
74436
Frank Bibeau frankbibeau@gmail.com Honor the Earth 51124 County Road 118 Electronic Service No OFF_SL_13-473_Official
Service List - CC
Deer River,
Minnesoa
56636
Ellen Boardman eboardman@odonoghuela |O'Donoghue & 4748 Wisconsin Ave NW Electronic Service No OFF_SL_13-473_Official
w.com O'Donoghue LLP Service List - CC
Washington,
DC
20016
Christina Brusven cbrusven@fredlaw.com Fredrikson Byron 200 S 6th St Ste 4000 Electronic Service No OFF_SL_13-473_Official
Service List - CC
Minneapolis,
MN
554021425
Leigh Currie Icurrie@mncenter.org Minnesota Center for 26 E. Exchange St., Suite |Electronic Service No OFF_SL_13-473_Official
Environmental Advocacy 206 Service List - CC
St. Paul,
Minnesota
55101
John E. Drawz jdrawz@fredlaw.com Fredrikson & Byron, P.A. Suite 4000 Electronic Service No OFF_SL_13-473_Official
200 South Sixth Street Service List - CC
Minneapolis,
MN
554021425
Peter Erlinder proferlinder@gmail.com International Humanitarian |325 Cedar St. Electronic Service No OFF_SL_13-473_Official
Law Institute Suite 308 Service List - CC
St. Paul,
MN
55101
Sharon Ferguson sharon.ferguson@state.mn | Department of Commerce |85 7th Place E Ste 500 Electronic Service Yes OFF_SL_13-473_Official
.us Service List - CC
Saint Paul,
MN
551012198
John R. Gasele jgasele@fryberger.com Fryberger Buchanan Smith |700 Lonsdale Building Electronic Service No OFF_SL_13-473_Official
& Frederick PA 302 West Superior Strget Service List - CC
Duluth,
MN

55802




First Name Last Name Email Company Name Address Delivery Method View Trade Secret Service List Name
Benjamin Gerber bgerber@mnchamber.com |Minnesota Chamber of 400 Robert Street North Electronic Service No OFF_SL_13-473_Official
Commerce Suite 1500 Service List - CC
St. Paul,
Minnesota
55101
Andrew Gibbons andrew.gibbons@stinsonle |Stinson Leonard Street 150 S Fifth St Ste 2300 Electronic Service No OFF_SL_13-473_Official
onard.com Service List - CC
Minneapolis,
MN
54002
Jon Godfread Jon@ndchamber.com Greater North Dakota 2000 Schafer Street Electronic Service No OFF_SL_13-473_Official
Chamber Service List - CC
Bismarck,
ND
58501
Helene Herauf Laney@ndchamber.com Greater North Dakota PO Box 2639 Electronic Service No OFF_SL_13-473_Official
Chamber Service List - CC
Bismarck,
ND
58502
Kathryn Hoffman khoffman@mncenter.org Minnesota Center for 26 E. Exchange St Electronic Service No OFF_SL_13-473_Official
Environmental Advocacy Ste 206 Service List - CC
St. Paul,
MN
55101
Linda Jensen linda.s.jensen@ag.state.m |Office of the Attorney 1800 BRM Tower 445 Electronic Service Yes OFF_SL_13-473_Official
n.us General-DOC Minnesota Street Service List - CC
St. Paul,
MN
551012134
Eric Lipman eric.lipman@state.mn.us Office of Administrative PO Box 64620 Electronic Service Yes OFF_SL_13-473_Official
Hearings Service List - CC
St. Paul,
MN
551640620
Peter Madsen peter.madsen@ag.state.m |Office of the Attorney Bremer Tower, Suite 1800 |Electronic Service Yes OFF_SL_13-473_Official
n.us General-DOC 445 Minnesota Street Service List - CC
St. Paul,
Minnesota
55101
Patrick Mahlberg pmahlberg@fredlaw.com Fredrikson & Byron, P.A. 200 S 6th St Ste 4000 Electronic Service No OFF_SL_13-473_Official
Service List - CC
Minneapolis,
MN
55402
Brian Meloy brian.meloy@stinsonleonar | Stinson,Leonard, Street 150 S 5th St Ste 2300 Electronic Service No OFF_SL_13-473_Official

d.com

LLP

Minneapolis,
MN
55402

Service List - CC




First Name Last Name Email Company Name Address Delivery Method View Trade Secret Service List Name
Joseph Plumer joep@whiteearth.com White Earth Band of Ojibwe [P.O. Box 418 Electronic Service No OFF_SL_13-473_Official
Service List - CC
White Earth,
Minnesota
56591
Kevin Pranis kpranis@liunagroc.com Laborers' District Council of |81 E Little Canada Road Electronic Service No OFF_SL_13-473_Official
MN and ND Service List - CC
St. Paul,
Minnesota
55117
Neil Roesler nroesler@vogellaw.com Vogel Law Firm 218 NP Avenue Electronic Service No OFF_SL_13-473_Official
PO Box 1389 Service List - CC
Fargo,
ND
58107
Janet Shaddix Elling jshaddix@janetshaddix.co |Shaddix And Associates Ste 122 Electronic Service Yes OFF_SL_13-473_Official
m 9100 W Bloomington Hrwy Service List - CC
Bloomington,
MN
55431
Eileen Shore eileenshore@outlook.com |Eileen Shore 3137 42nd Ave So Electronic Service No OFF_SL_13-473_Official
Service List - CC
Minneapolis,
MN
55406
Richard Smith grizrs615@gmail.com Friends of the Headwaters |P.O. Box 583 Electronic Service No OFF_SL_13-473_Official
Service List - CC
Park Rapids,
MN
56470
Byron E. Starns byron.starns@leonard.com |Leonard Street and 150 South 5th Street Electronic Service No OFF_SL_13-473_Official
Deinard Suite 2300 Service List - CC
Minneapolis,
MN
55402
Randy V. Thompson rthompson@nmtlaw.com Nolan, Thompson & 5001 American Blvd W Ste |Electronic Service No OFF_SL_13-473_Official
Leighton 595 Service List - CC
Bloomington,
MN
55437
Gerald Von Korff jvonkorff@rinkenoonan.co |Rinke Noonan PO Box 1497 Electronic Service No OFF_SL_13-473_Official
m Service List - CC
St. Cloud,
MN
56302
Kevin Walli kwalli@fryberger.com Fryberger, Buchanan, 380 St. Peter St Ste 710 Electronic Service No OFF_SL_13-473_Official

Smith & Frederick

St. Paul,
MN

55102

Service List - CC




First Name Last Name Email Company Name Address Delivery Method View Trade Secret Service List Name
James Watts james.watts@enbridge.co |Enbridge Pipelines (North |26 E Superior St Ste 309 |Electronic Service No OFF_SL_13-473_Official
m Dakota) LLC Service List - CC
Duluth,
MN
55802
Daniel P Wolf dan.wolf@state.mn.us Public Utilities Commission |121 7th Place East Electronic Service Yes OFF_SL_13-473_Official
Suite 350 Service List - CC
St. Paul,
MN

551012147
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